

No. 07-10981

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MAXWELL HODGKINS and
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
(No. 3:06-CV-2114)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

William B. Mateja
Fish & Richardson P.C.
1717 Main Street, Suite 5000
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.747.5070/Fax 214.747.2091

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, P.L.L.C.
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS APPEAL RAISES A QUESTION OF LAW TO BE REVIEWED DE NOVO.....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS “FINAL” AND THUS APPEALABLE.....	5
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT GRANT A VOLUNTARY REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL BY THE PLAINTIFFS	8
IV. JURISDICTIONAL CONSIDERATIONS ARE RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS OF VENUE	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Coliseum Square Association v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215	12
<i>In re Cragar Industries, Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 503	14
<i>Duffy v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 623	10, 12
<i>Duha v. Agrium</i> , 448 F.3d 867	17
<i>First of Michigan Corp. v. Bramlet</i> , 141 F.3d 260	6
<i>Linn v. Chivatero</i> , 714 F.2d 1278, 1280	5, 8
<i>Lowery v. Estelle</i> , 533 F.2d 265	6
<i>Marshall v. Kansas City S. Railway Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 495	11, 13, 14
<i>Mitrano v. Hawes</i> , 377 F.3d 402	6
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235.....	17
<i>Posnanski v. Gibney</i> , 421 F.3d 977	10
<i>Robert N. Clemens Trust v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 840	8

Sinochem International Co. v. Malay. International Shipping Corp.,
___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 1184 17

Stafford v. Briggs,
444 U.S. 527..... 5, 18

Starnes v. McGuire,
512 F.2d 918 10, 14

United States v. Yeager,
303 F.3d 661 8, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(a) 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(9)..... 12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) 21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 11
